RESOLUTION #2009-01

A Resolution Approving 

Year-End Amendments to the 2008 Budget 

WHEREAS, the municipal court clerk has been determined eligible for the Wisconsin Retirement System and contributions dating back to 2001 were required;

WHEREAS, increased municipal court activity has resulted in higher legal costs and greater fines and forfeitures;

WHEREAS, the Finance Director vacancy was not anticipated during the budget process, and temporary help was needed;
WHEREAS, insurance expenses, in particular for workers compensation, exceeded budget expectations;
WHEREAS, accrued leave, in particular sick leave, needed to be paid out after an employee death;

WHEREAS, the two-percent intergovernmental funds pass through the city account to the fire department but were not budgeted;

WHEREAS, the sharp increase in fuel prices was not adequately budgeted for the Public Works Department;

WHEREAS, Rock County severely curtailed sales of salt to the Public Works Department, causing the need to find other, more expensive sources;

WHEREAS, the amount budgeted for street lighting was unrealistically low;

WHEREAS, Park Store sales were up;

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Revenue paid $5,100 in Shared Revenues as a Medical Care Transportation Services Supplemental Payment;
WHEREAS, increased EMS activity has resulted in higher billing fees and Medicare/Medicaid write-offs and in greater service charges;

WHEREAS, revenues did not match expenses at Maple Hill Cemetery;

WHEREAS, extremely heavy rains in the spring necessitated unbudgeted sanitary sewer maintenance and repairs;

WHEREAS, the Water and Light Department would like to delay its purchase of a fork lift until 2009;

WHEREAS, the cost of construction and fixtures for the Water and Light warehouse was greater than anticipated;

AND, WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has reviewed the year-end budget amendments proposed by the finance director and the city administrator and has recommended approval of the budget amendments contained herein.

NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Common Council of the City of Evansville to amend the budget for the year ending December 31, 2008, as follows:

Expenses:

1. Increase account 10-5103-138, Municipal Court Retirement by $6,174, from $1,113 to $7,287.

2. Increase account 10-5104-215, Municipal Court Legal Services by $10,102, from $11,000 to $21,102.

3. Increase account 10-5111-110, Finance Salary by $1,451, from $31,744 to $33,195.

4. Increase account 10-5114-510, Insurance by $6,720, from $50,405 to $57,125.
5. Increase account 10-5220-110, Police Salary by $12,682, from $480,116 to $492,798.

6. Increase account 10-5221-209, Fire District Intergovernmental Contribution by $9,447, from $0 to $9,447.

7. Increase account 10-5330-310, Public Works Supplies by $14,718, from $40,929 to $55,647.

8. Increase account 10-5347-300, Street Lighting by $12,994, from 10-5347-300 $38,800 to $51,794.
9. Increase account 10-5574-300, Park Store Expense by $1,025, from $8,550 to $9,575.

10. Increase account 10-5222-660, EMS Transfer to General Fund by $5,100, from $0 to $5,100.

11. Increase account 20-5222-210, EMS Billing Service by $7,650, from $18,000 to $25,650.

12. Increase account 20-5222-741, EMS Medicare Write-offs by $30,066, from $20,000 to $50,066.

13. Increase account 22-49999-99, Cemetery Fund Balance Applied by $5,129, from $0 to $5,129.

14. Increase account 60-5350-350, Sanitary Sewer Maintenance and Repairs by $18,489 from $10,000 to $28,489.
Revenues:

1. Increase account 10-45110-52, Municipal Court Penalties by $10,102, from $62,000 to $72,102.

2. Increase account 10-46720-55, Park Store Revenue by $1,025, from $13,000 to $14,025.

3. Increase account 10-49999-99, General Fund Balance Applied $64,186, from $48,302 to $112,488.
4. Increase account 20-43525-52, EMS Funding Assistance $5,100, from $0 to $5,100.

5. Increase account 20-43525-52, EMS Service Charge by $37,716, from $115,000 to $152,716.
6. Increase account 60-49991-00, Sanitary Sewer Retained Earnings Applied $18,489, from $4,000 to $22,489.

Capital:

1. Carry forward capital account c836, Water & Light Forklift from 2008 to 2009.
2. Increase capital account c839, Water & Light Building Addition $31,734, from $250,000 to $281,734, listing revenue source as retained earnings.
Passed this 10th day of February, 2009.

CITY OF EVANSVILLE

By: ____________________________________
            Sandra J. Decker, Mayor






Attest: _________________________________

 




Judy L. Walton, City Clerk

Introduced:
2/10/09

Adopted:
2/10/09
Published:
2/18/09
Drafted on 2/4/09 and revised on 2/6/09 by Dan Wietecha, City Administrator
